
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Date: Tuesday, 4 September 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 1.30pm in Committee Room 
6 (Room 2006), 2nd Floor of Town Hall Extension 

 

Access to the Council Chamber 
 

Public access to the Council Chamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Health Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. These meetings are filmed 
and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this meeting you should be aware 
that you might be filmed and included in that transmission. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Health Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Farrell (Chair), Battle, Clay, Curley, Holt, S Lynch, Mary Monaghan, 
O'Neil, C Paul, Reeves, Riasat, Smitheman, C Wills and J Wilson 

Public Document Pack



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 17 July 2018. 
 

5 – 10 

5.   Our Manchester Homecare 
Report of the Executive Director Strategic Commissioning and 
Director of Adult Social Care 
 
This report describes a proposed new model of homecare – ‘Our 
Manchester homecare’. This report further sets out the key 
current issues for our homecare recipients and providers and 
explains why the existing model needs to change.  The new 
model of homecare will go out to tender later this month. 
 

11 – 24 

6.   Manchester Public Health Annual Report 2018 
Report of the Director of Population Health and 
Wellbeing/Director of Public Health 
 
As part of the statutory role of the Director of Public Health there 
is a requirement to produce an annual report on the health of the 
local population.  This report can either be a broad overview of a 
wide range of public health programmes and activities or have a 
single issue focus.  The 2018 report has a single issue focus on 
air quality. 
 
 
 

25 - 60 



Health Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

7.   Local Government Association's  Adult Social Care Green 
Paper: Draft Manchester input 
Report of the Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning and 
Director of Adult Social Care 
 
This paper is Manchester’s draft input to the Local Government 
Association’s green paper on adult social care and wellbeing, 
‘The lives we want to lead’.  The period for consultation ends on 
26 September 2018. 
 

61 - 158 

8.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit  
 
This report includes details of the key decisions due to be taken 
that are relevant to the Committee’s remit as well as an update on 
actions resulting from the C
[...]
ion about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 
 Lee Walker 
 Tel: 0161 234 3376 
 Email: l.walker@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 24 August 2018 by the Governance and 
Scrutiny Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 6, Town Hall Extension (Mount 
Street Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA 
 



Health Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018

Present:
Councillor Farrell – in the Chair
Councillors Battle, Clay, Curley, Holt, Mary Monaghan, O’Neil, Reeves, Riasat, Wills 
and Wilson

Councillor Craig, Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 

Nick Gomm, Director of Corporate Affairs, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning
Lynne Stafford, Chief Executive, The Gaddum Centre
Ed Dyson, Executive Director of Planning and Operations, Manchester Health and                    
Care Commissioning
Peter Blythin, Director of the single hospital service programme
Jo Purcell, Deputy Director of Strategy, Northern Care Alliance

Apologies: Councillors Lynch, Paul and Smitheman

HSC/18/30 Minutes

The minutes of the Health Scrutiny Committee meeting of 19 June 2018 were 
submitted for approval. Councillor O’Neil requested that his apologies be recorded.

Decision

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 as a correct record 
subject to the above amendment.

To note the minutes of the Public Health Task and Finish Group meeting held on 26 
June 2018.

HSC/18/31 The Our Manchester Carers Strategy

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Strategic 
Commissioning that provided Members with the interim “Our Manchester Carers 
Strategy”. The report set out the initial measures to drive service improvements and 
the on-going development of this strategy on a co-produced basis in partnership with 
Manchester’s Carers, their support organisations and the wider Manchester 
Community. 

The Executive Director Strategic Commissioning referred to the main points of the 
report wh
[...]
on advice services reflected 
the roll out of Universal Credit. She said that Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning had recently invested £0.5m to install dedicated phone lines in GP 
practices so that people could contact the Citizens Advice Bureau directly for help 
and support.

The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing said that she acknowledged 
the comments made regarding respite care and options were being considered as to 
how this was to be delivered and improved in the future. She also informed the 
Committee that she would investigate the question raised by Member regarding 
Manchester Move to ensure that carers were recognised as workers. She further 
informed the Committee that work was emerging to respond to specific groups, such 
as extra care housing for older LGBT citizens.

Decisions

The Committee:-

1. Welcomes the report and supports the co-design of the strategy with the voice of 
carers at the centre of this; and

2. Requests that an update report be submitted for consideration at an appropriate 
time.

HSC/18/32 Single Hospital Service progress report

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Planning and 
Operations Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC) that provided 
Members with an update on the delivery of the Single Hospital Service (SHS).

The Executive Director of Planning and Operations, MHCC referred to the main 
points of the report which were:-

Page 7

Item 4



 A description of the strategic context of the SHS;
 The benefits achieved following the establishment of the Manchester University 

Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust (MFT) in 2017;
 An update progress with transfer of North Manchester General Hospital NHS 

Trust (NMGH) into MFT and the associated strategy.

Some of the key points that arose from the Committee’s discussions were:- 

 What impact would the financial deficit at Pennine Acute Trust (PAT) have on 
the Manchester University Hospitals NHS Foundation Trust?

 Did t
[...]
d this was evidenced by the findings of the recent CQC inspection.

In response to the Members comments that communications needed to be improved 
so that local Members and residents were aware of any developments at NMGH in a 
timely manner, the Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing suggested 
that the Committee received a bi monthly update as part of the Health and Wellbeing 
Update report. Members endorsed this recommendation.

A Member requested that a report be added to the work programme that provided 
information on the financial implications of the SHS, and in particular what impact the 

Page 8

Item 4



deficit at North Manchester General Hospital would have on the Manchester Locality 
Plan. 

Decisions

The Committee:-

1. Notes the report and the progress described on the delivery of the Single Hospital 
Service;

2. Requests that a bi monthly update be provided to the Committee via the Health 
and Wellbeing report; and

3. Requests that a report be added to the work programme that provides information 
on the financial implications of the Single Hospital Service, and in particular what 
impact the deficit at North Manchester General Hospital would have on the 
Manchester Locality Plan. 

HSC/18/33 Overview Report

A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key decisions 
within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations was 
submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s future 
work programme.  

A Member requested that a report on the actions taken with Care Homes following a 
rating of Inadequate or Requires Improvement by the Care Quality Commission be 
included on the work programme.

Decision

To note the report and approve the work programme subject to the above 
amendment.

Page 9

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council
Report for Information 

Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee – 4 September 2018

Subject: Our Manchester Homecare

Report of: Executive Director Strategic Commissioning and Director of   
Adult Social Care

Summary 

Our ambition is to put personal care at the heart of care - to be more flexible, to be 
able to deliver agreed outcomes that are better for the citizen. We’ll get out of the 
way and trust providers to get the job done, while making sure we have checks and 
balances so we can make sure our residents are safe.  We’ll have a relentless focus 
on spotting the ‘not quite right’ early - those issues that have the potential to require 
escalation or threaten outcomes for the recipient of care. 

This report describes a proposed new model of homecare – ‘Our Manchester 
homecare’. In order to achieve our ambition, it is important this model meets the 
needs of people who use our services and help support family carers. The new 
model is therefore:

- focussed on the outcomes that matter to people
- strengths based, starting with the positive what people can do for themselves 

and supporting people build or maintain skills and confidence
- place-based: matched to the footprint of Integrated Neighbourhood Teams
- centred on continuity of care: the top priority of people using homecare
- predicated on building a trusted partnership with homecare providers

This report sets out the key current issues for our homecare recipients and providers 
and explains why the existing model needs to change.  The new model of homecare 
will go out to tender later this month.

Recommendations

Committee are asked to endorse the proposed new model of homecare for the 
people of Manchester.

Wards Affected: All

Page 11

Item 5



Alignment to the Our Manchester Strategy Outcomes (if applicable)

Manchester Strategy outcomes Summary of how this report aligns to the OMS

A thriving and sustainable city: 
supporting a diverse and 
distinctive economy that creates 
jobs and opportunities

A highly skilled city: world class 
and home grown talent sustaining 
the city’s economic success


[...]
ng from April 2019.

Page 24

Item 5



Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee- 4 September 2018

Subject: Manchester Public Health Annual Report 2018

Report of: Director of Population Health and Wellbeing/Director of Public 
Health

Summary

As part of the statutory role of the Director of Public Health there is a requirement to 
produce an annual report on the health of the local population.  This report can either 
be a broad overview of a wide range of public health programmes and activities or 
have a single issue focus.  The 2018 report has a single issue focus on air quality.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to note the report and comment on the recommendations 
listed in section 9 of the report.

Wards Affected: All

Contact Officers:

Name: David Regan
Position: Director of Public Health
Telephone: 0161 234 3981
Email: d.regan@manchester.gov.uk

Background documents (available for public inspection):

The following documents disclose important facts on which the report is based and 
have been relied upon in preparing the report. Copies of the background documents 
are available up to 4 years after the date of the meeting. If you would like a copy 
please contact one of the contact officers above.

None

Page 25

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page | 1 

 

Manchester 
Public Health Annual Report 

 2018 
 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

A Breath of Fresh Air: Tackling the issue 

of poor air quality in Manchester 
 

 

Page 27

Item 6Appendix 1,



 

 

 

Page | 2 

 

 

 Foreward  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  

Air quality, or rather the lack of it, is a public health 

issue that has become increasingly prominent 

over the last few years.   

This report is a timely summary of the effects that 

poor air quality has on both short term and long 

term health, and what this means for the residents 

of Manchester.  

It’s often easy to think of air quality as a natio
[...]
vents such as smog, there is little comprehension of the long-term 

impacts of poor air-quality, the importance of indoor air quality, or even the fact that 

most of the time, polluted air looks and smells, just like air.  

 

This is why this year I have decided to dedicate my annual report to this one issue. 

Raising local awareness of what modern air pollutants are, how they affect 

Manchester’s population, and what we can do to reduce their production and people’s 

exposure to them is crucial for local engagement to help both meet air quality targets, 

and to minimize their negative health effects.  

 

I hope that you find this report informative. Only after learning about the risks of poor 

air quality can we truly start to address how to improve it.  

   

 

David Regan 

 

Director of Public Health,  

Manchester City Council 

 

Director of Population Health and Wellbeing,  

Manchester Health and Care Commissioning (MHCC) 
  

Page 29

Item 6Appendix 1,



 

 

 

Page | 4 

 

 

  

CONTENTS 
i Foreward      Page 2 

ii Introduction Page 3 

  

1. The air that I breathe... Why air 

pollution is important today.  
Page 5 

  

2. In the air tonight… What is air 

pollution and where does it come 

from? 

Page 7 

  

3. Take my breath away…What are 

the effects on health? 
Page 9 

  

4. Clean air is fair air… Inequality and 

air pollution.            
Page 13 

  

5. Wind of change… National and 

local policies and strategies.   
Page 14 

  

6. Every breath you take… Air quality 

in Manchester and its local health 

and economic impact. 

Page 15 

  

7. A breath of fresh air…What are we 

doing? 
Page 21 

  

8. Making a difference… What can 

we all do?   
Page 28 

  

9. Recommendations and 

conclusion.      
Page 30 

  

10. So you want to know more? Page 32 
  

11. References  Page 33 

 

 
Page 30

Item 6Appendix 1,



 

 

 

Page | 5 

 

 

1. The air that I breathe...  Why air pollution is important 

today. 
 

[...]
essed in equivalent numbers of 
passively smoked cigarettes. Environ Res. 2016;148:475–83.  

31. Dajnak D, Walton H, Beevers S and Smith S (2018) Greater Manchester Health and Economic 

  Impact Assessment study, King’s College London 

 

 

 

Acknowledgements 

I would like to thank Dr Martin Bewley, Speciality Registrar in Public Health, for his 

outstanding work in co-ordinating the production of this report, supported by Barbara 

Drummond, Programme Manager with the Population Health and Wellbeing Team. 

Thanks also to Ian Hull, at Transport for Greater Manchester for the generation of maps. 

Page 60

Item 6Appendix 1,



Manchester City Council
Report for Resolution

Report to: Health Scrutiny Committee – 4 September 2018

Subject: LGA Adult Social Care Green Paper: Draft Manchester input

Report of: Executive Director of Strategic Commissioning and Director of Adult 
Social Care

Summary 

This paper is Manchester’s draft input to the LGA green paper on adult social care 
and wellbeing, The lives we want to lead.  The period for consultation ends on 26 
September 2018.

The LGA’s paper is particularly welcome given the time it has taken for the 
Government to release its own green paper on adult social care.  The LGA work 
should be a helpful catalyst for Government to focus urgently on the future funding of 
social care, starting by recognising that significant, sustained additional funding is 
required.  This must be in the broader context of the continued uncertainty and 
significant underfunding for local government.  

The LGA paper starts from the national funding gap.  It calculates that since 2010, 
councils have had to bridge a £6 billion funding shortfall just to keep the adult social 
care system going.  In addition, the LGA estimates that adult social care services 
face a £3.5 billion funding gap by 2025, just to maintain existing standards of care.

This paper sets out the context in Manchester, including the significant challenges on 
ad
[...]
ck Gomm
Professor 
Craig Harris

To be considered at 
the March 2019 
meeting.
See minutes of 
October 2017.
Ref: HSC/17/47

Primary Care 
Access in 
Manchester

To receive an update report on access to Primary Medical 
Care in Manchester; both in core and also extended hours. 

Representatives from Healthwatch Manchester will be invited 
to attend this meeting.

Cllr Craig Nick Gomm Invitations to be sent 
to Vicky Szulist and 
Neil Walbran, 
Healthwatch 
Manchester.
See minutes of 
February 2018.
Ref: HSC/18/11

Care Homes To receive a report that provides information on the provision 
of care homes in the city. The report will further describe the 
actions taken to respond to any findings of Inadequate or 
Requires Improvement following an inspection by the Care 
Quality Commission.  

Cllr Craig Carolyn Kus See minutes of 17 
July 2018.
Ref: HSC/18/33

The Our 
Manchester 

To receive an update report on the delivery of the Our 
Manchester Carers Strategy.

Cllr Craig Carolyn Kus See minutes of 17 
July 2018.

P
age 175

Item
 8



Carers Strategy Ref:HSC/18/31
Single Hospital 
Service 
progress report

To receive a bi-monthly update report on the delivery of the 
Single Hospital Service.

Cllr Craig Peter 
Blythin,
Director, 
Single 
Hospital 
Service 
Programme

See minutes of 17 
July 2018.
Ref:HSC/18/32

P
age 176

Item
 8


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Our Manchester Homecare
	6 Manchester Public Health Annual Report 2018
	Appendix 1 - Public Health Annual Report 2018

	7 Local Government Association's  Adult Social Care Green Paper: Draft Manchester input
	'The lives we want to lead'

	8 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Health Scrutiny Committee  Tuesday, 4 September 2018 

 

Health Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday, 4 September 2018 
 
Present:  
Councillor Farrell (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Clay, Curley, Holt, S Lynch, Mary Monaghan, O'Neil, C Paul, Riasat, 
C Wills and J Wilson 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor Craig - Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
Councillor Midgley - Assistant Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing 
 
Nick Gomm - Director of Corporate Affairs, Manchester Health and Care 
Commissioning 
Dr Martin Bewley, Specialist Registrar in Public Health 
 
Apologies: Councillor Battle, Reeves and Smitheman 
 
HSC/18/34 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 as a correct record. 
 
HSC/18/35 Our Manchester Homecare  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director Strategic 
Commissioning and Director of Adult Social Care that described a proposed new 
model of homecare – ‘Our Manchester Homecare’. The report explained that in order 
to achieve the ambition, it was important that the model met the needs of people who 
used our services and help supported family carers. 
 
The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing stated that the new model 
was therefore: 
 

 focussed on the outcomes that matter to people; 

 strengths based, starting with the positive what people could do for themselves 
and supporting people build or maintain skills and confidence; 

 place-based: matched to the footprint of Integrated Neighbourhood Teams; 

 centred on continuity of care: the top priority of people using homecare; and 

 predicated on building a trusted partnership with homecare providers. 
 
The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing referred to the main points 
of the report which were:- 
 

 Describing the context of homecare: what it was; who received it and the 
associated costs; 



 

 The case for change; 

 Recent developments; 

 How the new model was different and a description of the key features of Our 
Manchester homecare; 

 Personalisation and personal budgets; 

 Finance and Cost Benefit Analysis; 

 How social value would be achieved through the procurement of Our 
Manchester homecare; 

 Equality Analysis; and  

 Next steps. 
 
Members supported the move away from a ‘time task’ model of care and a more 
person centred approach to homecare and sought clarification of what would happen 
if the allocated ‘budget’ of hours were not used by the individual in receipt of care. 
Members commented that the allocation of hours needed to be consistent and 
allocated fairly to everyone who received care. Members asked how these changes 
would be communicated to those in receipt of care.  
 
Members discussed the figures that presented a breakdown of who received care in 
Manchester and sought clarification on how this was to be addressed to ensure there 
was an equality of allocations.  
 
Members noted and supported the procurement activities that were described in the 
report and in particular welcomed the inclusion of the voluntary and community 
sectors.  
 
Members discussed the issue of subcontracting of care and sought an assurance 
that any such arrangements would be vigorously monitored and all staff would be 
paid the Manchester Living Wage as a minimum, noting that this was important to 
ensure the continuity of care and reduce levels of staff turnover.  
 
Members sought further information on the proposed savings that were to be 
achieved through the new model of care.  
 
The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing advised that the new 
approach would better meet the needs of those in receipt of care and for staff 
delivering care. She said that people in receipt of care had been fully consulted upon, 
in addition to carers, service providers and a range of health professionals, and had 
been involved with the coproduction of this new model 
 
The Executive Director Strategic Commissioning and Director of Adult Social Care 
said the new model would enable people to remain in their own homes, supported by 
and close to their friends, family and community. She said the current model was too 
rigid and needed to change. She described the new approach as offering flexibility 
and consistency in the care provided with a person centred, strength based approach 
that better met the needs of the individual.  
 
The Executive Director Strategic Commissioning and Director of Adult Social Care 
described that the commissioning of services would address the issue of inequality of 
care across the population of the city. She said that the establishment of integrated 



 

Neighbourhood Teams would help develop a local knowledge of the community and 
establish links with those in the community who may not currently access care.  
 
The Executive Director Strategic Commissioning and Director of Adult Social Care 
commented that the ‘budget’ of hours was agreed following conversations with the 
individual and assessed on their needs and the subsequent support plan was 
focused on outcomes. The hours were flexible and the support plans could be 
reviewed with the individual at any time to best meet their needs. In response to a 
Members comment regarding the emerging care needs for the Trans Community she 
said she acknowledged this and it would be considered.  
 
In response to the concerns expressed regarding sub-contracting the Executive 
Director Strategic Commissioning and Director of Adult Social Care advised that any 
contact awarded to a primary lead provider of care would specifically dictate the 
terms of any subsequent subcontracting arrangements. She said contracts would be 
robustly monitored and reviewed on annual basis and that these reviews would 
include the views of individuals in receipt of care. 
 
The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing said that subcontracting 
arrangements would allow for local, not for profit organisations to bid in local 
neighbourhoods and this would strengthen the offer and provide local innovations to 
deliver care. She said the new model would recognise caring not as a job but rather a 
career of choice that offered career progression and this would contribute to the 
continuation of care. 
 
The Executive Director Strategic Commissioning and Director of Adult Social Care 
advised that communication with individuals regarding the changes would be 
managed in an appropriate manner. 
 
In response to the comments raised regarding budgets the Executive Member for 
Adults, Health and Wellbeing said that funding remained a challenge however the 
delivery of an improved model of home care was central to the ambitions and delivery 
of an integrated health and social care system.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee endorse the proposed new model of homecare for the people of 
Manchester. 
 
HSC/18/36 Manchester Public Health Annual Report 2018  
 
The Committee considered the Public Health Annual Report 2018 submitted by the 
Director of Population Health and Wellbeing and Director of Public Health. The 2018 
report had a single issue focus on air quality. 
 
The Director of Public Health referred to the main points of the report which were:- 
 

 Providing a description of pollution and the sources of this; 

 The impact of poor air quality on health; 

 Inequality and air pollution; 



 

 A description of national and local policies and strategies to address air 
quality; 

 Air quality in Manchester and its local health and economic impact; 

 Actions at a Greater Manchester (GM) level, including the GM Low Emissions 
Strategy / Air Quality Action Plan; and  

 Actions citizens could take to improve air quality. 
 
Members commented that whilst they welcomed the report too much emphasis was 
placed on the actions of the individual and not enough attention on the role of 
businesses and other organisations that contributed to poor air quality. 
 
Members commented that other factors, including those that the Council could seek 
to influence, for example road traffic management were absent from the report. 
 
A Member commented on the wider impacts of poor air quality on the local 
population, stating that social isolation, loneliness and childhood obesity could be 
attributed to poor air quality. He said that improved connectivity across the city was 
important to improve rates of active travel stating that he welcomed the 
announcement that Transport for Greater Manchester (TFGM) plan to deliver 1000 
miles of walking and cycling routes and 1400 new crossing points. He said that public 
transport needed to be improved and Green Travel Plans could be easily established 
for schools and partner organisations. Members further commented that public 
transport links between hospitals needed to be improved, action needed to be taken 
to address vehicles idling, in particular taxis and walking routes established. 
 
The Member noted that the Neighbourhoods and Environment Scrutiny Committee 
regularly received reports around the issue of climate change and emissions and 
requested that the Chair enquired if the Executive Member for the Environment, 
Planning and Transport would be willing to address the Health Scrutiny Committee at 
an appropriate time to inform the Committee on the actions taken within her portfolio 
that addressed the issue of poor air quality. The Members supported this 
recommendation. 
 
A Member discussed the issue of second hand tobacco smoke and the health 
implications of this and asked for an update on what was being done to address this.  
 
A Member commented that the report was silent on the impact of the airport and 
associated car journeys to and from the site that have an impact on the health of the 
local population. He said the airport needed to be more accountable to the local 
population and enquiries should be made with local GPs to establish the levels of 
asthma and other respiratory conditions and compare these to other areas of the city.    
 
The Assistant Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing said that there 
were many good examples of local actions, such as monitoring air quality around 
schools that could be done for little money, and were useful to raise awareness 
amongst residents and stimulate local actions and discussions to address the issue 
of poor air quality. 
 
The Director of Public Health said that work was ongoing to improve active travel that 
would impact on people’s health and recognised that there was a tension between 



 

encouraging residents to be more active whilst the air quality was poor. He reported 
that the Health Schools Team did work with schools to develop active travel plans 
and updates on this activity would be reported to the Committee at an appropriate 
time. He said that all partners on the Health and Wellbeing Board had been 
challenged to demonstrate what they had done to support and deliver similar 
schemes. He responded to the comments made on the impact of second hand 
tobacco some by advising the Committee that this area of activity would be 
considered by the Public Health Task and Finish Group as part of their ongoing 
enquiry. 
 
The Director of Public Health said that the Council’s Green and Blue Infrastructure 
was an example of a policy that sought to improve connectivity and improve walking 
routes. He also said that this was also being addressed using the Council’s 
procurement policy to ensure the social value element included active travel. In 
response to the comments made regarding the airport and the impact on the local 
population’s health he informed Members that he would revisit the data from local 
GPs and report back to the Committee at an appropriate time. 
 
Dr Martin Bewley, Speciality Registrar in Public Health addressed the Committee and 
said that the report had primarily focused on the city centre air quality. He said that 
there were simple actions that could be implemented to improve air quality, these 
included reducing congestion at peak times by businesses adopting flexible working 
patterns and people working from home and businesses reviewing their delivery 
schedules. He advised that TfGM are considering these, and other actions as part of 
a wider strategy. He commented on the discussion around the airport by stating that 
the emissions from aircraft had improved significantly over previous years. 
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee:- 
 
1.   Recommend that the Chair discusses with the Chair of the Neighbourhoods 

and Environment Scrutiny Committee and the Executive Member for 
Environment, Planning and Transport how best to report to the Committee that 
activities that are undertaken as part of her portfolio to improve air quality. 

 
2. Requests the Director of Population Health and Wellbeing and Director of 

Public Health encourage schools and partners to develop green travel plans 
that are to be implemented and monitored.   

 
HSC/18/37 Local Government Association's  Adult Social Care Green Paper: 

Draft Manchester input  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Strategic 
Commissioning and Director of Adult Social Care that presented Manchester’s draft 
input to the Local Government Association (LGA) green paper on adult social care 
and wellbeing, ‘The lives we want to lead’.  The period for consultation would end on 
26 September 2018. 
 



 

The Executive Member for Adults, Health and Wellbeing informed the Committee that 
the Government had repeatedly failed to respond to the challenge of an increasing 
demand on adult social care services in a context of austerity and increasingly 
reduced budgets to deliver these important services. She said that the publication of 
the green paper had been an attempt by the LGA to stimulate this discussion. She 
said that Manchester needed a fair settlement to fund adult social care to bridge the 
funding gap. 
 
Members discussed the content of the LGA green paper and welcomed the proposed 
response presented within the report. Members commented that they fully supported 
a progressive taxation approach to fund adult social care, commenting that 
increasing Council Tax was not an appropriate or fair method of funding adult social 
care and penalised the poorest members of society. 
 
Members debated the merits of means testing some universal benefits such as the 
winter fuel payment and television license however on balance felt that this was not 
appropriate.   
 
Decisions 
 
The Committee:- 
 
1. Recommend that the comments of the Committee be incorporated into the 

response to the LGA consultation; 
 
2. Supports the proposal of a progressive taxation system be implemented to fund 

adult social care; and 
 
3. Endorses that there should be no changes to universal benefits. 
 
HSC/18/38 Overview Report  
 
A report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key decisions 
within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations was 
submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s future 
work programme.   
 
Decision 
 
To note the report and approve the work programme. 
 
 
 


